
Committee Agenda   

 

 

1 

 

 

Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee 
Tuesday, 28th September, 2021 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee, 
which will be held at:  
 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
on Tuesday, 28th September, 2021 

at 7.00 pm . 
  

Georgina Blakemore 
Chief Executive 

 
Democratic Services 
Officer 

Jackie Leither Tel: 01992 564756 
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 

Members: 

 
Councillors H Whitbread (Chairman), N Avey, N Bedford, A Patel and J Philip 
 
 

 
 

 
 

WEBCASTING/FILMING NOTICE 
 
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is being filmed.  The meeting may also be otherwise filmed by 
third parties with the Chairman’s permission. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the Chamber and using the lower public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for web casting and/or training purposes. If members of the public do not 
wish to have their image captured they should sit in the upper council chamber public 
gallery area or otherwise indicate to the Chairman before the start of the meeting. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Public Relations Manager 
on 01992 564039. 



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee 28 September 2021 

 

2 

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  This meeting is to be webcast. 
 
The Chairman will read the following announcement: 
 
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the 
Internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated viewing, with copies of the 
recording being made available for those that request it. 
 
By being present at this meeting, it is likely that the recording cameras will capture 
your image and this will result in your image becoming part of the broadcast. 
 
You should be aware that this may infringe your human and data protection rights. If 
you have any concerns then please speak to the Webcasting Officer. 
 
Please could I also remind Members to activate their microphones before speaking.” 
 

 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

  To be announced at the meeting. 
 

 3. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

  To report the appointment of any substitute members for the meeting. 
 

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  To declare interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

 5. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

  To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Cabinet Committee held on 14 June 
2021 as attached. 
 

 6. COUNCIL HOUSE BUILDING PROGRESS REPORT - PHASES 3 - 5  (Pages 15 - 
88) 

 
  That the Housing Services Manager – Development to present a report to the Council 

Housebuilding Cabinet Committee with regard to updating the Committee on the 
progress of the Council House Building Programme, Phases 3 to 5. 
 

 7. PARKING - NEW DEVELOPMENTS AND HOUSING ESTATES  (Pages 89 - 100) 
 

  That the Housing Services Manager – Development to present a report to the Council 
Housebuilding Cabinet Committee seeking approval for parking requirements to be 
determined on a case by case basis for new developments and Housing Estates 
parking management.  
 

 8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, together with paragraphs 6 and 
25 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution require that the 



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee 28 September 2021 

 

3 

permission of the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, 
before urgent business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda 
of which th
[...]
 papers for four years after the date of the 
meeting. Inspection of background papers can be arranged by contacting either the 
Responsible Officer or the Democratic Services Officer for the particular item. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
 

Committee: Council Housebuilding Cabinet 
Committee 

Date: Monday, 14 June 2021 

    
Place: Conference Room, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.00 - 7.37 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

H Whitbread (Chairman), N Avey, A Patel and J Philip 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

S Heap and D Wixley 

  
Apologies: N Bedford 
  
Officers 
Present: 

R Hoyte (Service Manager - Housing Development), J Leither (Democratic 
Services Officer) and A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) 

  
  

 

1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind everyone present that the meeting 
would be broadcast live to the internet, and would be capable of repeated viewing, 
which could infringe their human and data protection rights. 
 

2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The Cabinet Committee noted that there were no substitute members present at the 
meeting. 
  

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the minutes of the Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee held on 

the 16 March 2021 be taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 

 

5. COUNCIL HOUSE BUILDING PROGRESS REPORT - PHASES 3 - 5  
 
Rochelle Hoyte, Service Manager, Housing Development presented a report to the 
Cabinet Committee and recommended that the Council House Building Progress 
Report - Phases 3 to 5 be noted. She advised that the report set out the progress 
that had been made across Phases 3 to 5 of the Council House Building Programme 
and that they were either completed, on-site or were currently being procured.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5
[...]
 so that no delays would happen to the start on site dates. 
Could the Council consider having a storage depot to store the materials. 
 
R Hoyte advised that all of the contractors had their own storage units so it would not 
be necessary for the Council, at this stage, to consider. 
 
Councillor D Wixley referred to the development in Chester Road and the reference 
on page 13 of the agenda to ‘flood doors’ and could not envisage any flooding in this 
area. Page 39 of the agenda referred to ‘rights of way issues’ and ‘party wall 
agreements’ which specifically mentioned one property in Pyrles Green and asked if 
the officer could elaborate on these issues. 
 
R Hoyte advised that within the district there were some areas that were identified in 
different flood zones and Chester Road had been identified as being in a flood zone, 
due to this flood doors must be installed. She advised that she would have to get 
more details on the ‘rights of way issues’ and the ‘party wall issues’ and report back 
to Councillor Wixley. 
 
Decision: 
 
(1) That the contents of this Progress Report on Phases 3 to 5 of the Council 

House Building Programme be noted and presented to the Cabinet in line 
with the Terms of Reference of the Council House Building Cabinet 
Committee; and  

 
(2) That members consider the proposals for Phase 5 and award officers the 

approval to move the schemes forward through planning and construction.   
 
 

Page 7



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee Monday, 14 June 2021 

4 

Reason for Decision: 
 
Set out in its Terms of Reference, the Council House Building Cabinet Committee 
was to monitor and report to the Council, on an annual basis, progress and 
expenditure concerning the Council House Building Programme. The report sets out 
the progress made since reported at the last meeting on the 16 March 2021.  
 
Other Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
This report was on the progress made since last reported on 16 March 2021 and was 
for noting purposes only. There were no other options for action.  
 

6. COUNCIL HOUSE BUILDING SCHEME BUDGETS - PHASE 3  
 
Rochelle Hoyte, Service Manager, Housing Development presented a report to the 
Cabinet Committee and advised that at the last Council House Building Cabinet 
Committee meeting it was requested that a view of the schemes budgeting was 
presented to the committee.  
 
Phase 3 
 
Bluemans End  
 

Scheme Contractor Site Start Contract Period Original Comp. Date 

Bluemans End TSG    

Ant. Comp. Variation Contract Sum Ant. Final Acc. Variation 

  £753,034.23 £890,000.00 £136,965.77 

 
Stewards Green Road 
 

Scheme Contractor Site Start Contract Period Original Comp. Date 

   Stewards Green Rd  TSG    

Ant. Comp. Variation Contract Sum Ant. Final Acc. Variation 

  £752,340.41 £959,200.85 £206,860.44 

 
London Road  
 

Scheme Contractor Site Start Contract Period Original Comp. Date 

London Rd VSN Ent Ltd    

Ant. Comp. Variation Contract Sum Ant. Final Acc. Variation 

  £235,695.00 £257,642.93 £21,947.93 

 
Parklands, Coopersale  
 

Scheme Contractor Site Start Contract Period Original Comp. Date 

Queens Road    Denmark & 
White 

   

Ant. Comp. Variation Contract Sum Ant. Final Acc. Variation 

  £716,756.74 £765,148.19 £48,391.45 

 
Springfield and Centre Avenue 
 

Scheme Contractor Site Start Contract Period Original Comp. Date 

Springfield and 
Centre Avenue 

    

Ant. Comp. Variation Contract Sum Ant. Final Acc. Variation 

   Unresolved Unresolved  

Page 8



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee Monday, 14 June 2021 

5 

*The final account here remains unresolved due to waterlogging issue at the 
properties which was being resolved.  
 
Centre Drive  
 

Scheme Contractor Site Start Contract Period Original Comp. Date 

Centre Drive VSN Ent Ltd    

Ant. Comp. Variation Contract Sum Ant. Final Acc. Variation 

  £300,285.00 £355,188.00 £54,903.00 

 
Cyril Hawkins Close / Queens Road 
 

Scheme Contractor Site Start Contr
[...]
nation and the foundations, however, the Council have 
Section 106 contributions that were available to cover the costs. She advised that 
she would prepare a budget for Phase 4 as she had done on Phase 3 and stated that 
the rest of the schemes were all on budget. 
 
Councillor D Wixley stated that on a development in Debden it included 1 bungalow 
and wondered if the Council House Building Programme as a whole how many 
bungalows were being built as they were beneficial to some people. 
 
R Hoyte advised that she would come back to Councillor Wixley with the total 
number of bungalows that were proposed. 
 
Decision: 
 
(1) That the contents of this Phase 3 scheme budget for the Council House 

Building Programme be noted and presented to the Cabinet in line with the 
Terms of Reference of the Council House Building Cabinet Committee.  

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Set out in its Terms of Reference, the Council House Building Cabinet Committee 
was to monitor and report to the Council, on an annual basis, progress and 
expenditure concerning the Council House Building Programme. The report set out 
the progress made since reported at the last meeting on the 16 March 2021.  
 
Other Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
This report covers the scheme budgets of Phase 3 and was for noting purposes only. 
There were no other options for action.  
 

7. NATIONAL FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT  
 
Rochelle Hoyte, Service Manager, Housing Development presented a report to the 
Cabinet Committee and asked them to agree that EFDC became members and used 

Page 10



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee Monday, 14 June 2021 

7 

the National Framework, as an additional framework to ensure that all projects could 
demonstrate best value for money, quality and where contractors were judged on 
merit. 
 
EFDC entered into a framework agreement in October 2018, this agreement was 
administered by the managing director of Cameron Consulting. The framework 
agreement consisted of one employ
[...]
n, therefore, he believed 
this to be a bad idea but looked forward to the meetings regarding the garage sites. 
 
The Chairman stated that she knew by previous Council House Building Cabinet 
Committees that Hornbeam A had been a contentious issue and was sure that a 
solution would be resolved once the meetings took place. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
The Cabinet Committee noted that there was no business for consideration which 
would necessitate the exclusion of the public and press from the meeting. 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



1 
 

Report to the Council Housebuilding 
Cabinet Committee 
 
Report reference:       CHB-004-2021/22 
Date of meeting:         28 September 2021 

 
 
Portfolio: 
 

 
Housing Services – Councillor H Whitbread 

Subject: 
 

Council House Building Progress Report – Phases 3 - 5  

Responsible Officer:                    
 

Rochelle Hoyte                      (01992 562054) 
Service Manager   
 

Democratic Services: J Leither                          (01992 564756) 
 

   
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
That the contents of this Progress Report on Phases 3 to 5 of the Council House Building 
Programme be noted and presented to the Cabinet in line with the Terms of Reference of the 
Council House Building Cabinet Committee.  
 
To agree that new development names where required between reporting periods can be 
agreed through the portfolio holder as and when needed. 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The report set’s out the progress that has been made across phases 3 to 5 of the 
Housebuilding programme that are either completed, on-site and are currently being procured. 
Phase 3 is complete and is in the defects period. In Phase 4, Package 4.1 - 16 units - have 
been contracted and all on site. Handovers for 4.1 have slipped and are now forecasted 
between November and Feb 2022 with Pick Hill remaining in March 22.  Package 4.2 - 22 units 
all are on site, handover dates for these are between Feb and March 22.  Package 4.3 – 15 
units – contract is now signed, start on site was expected September 21 but has been delayed 
pending planning condition approval. Pentlow Way remains delayed due to the sub – station. 
Package 4.4 - 24 units – Still awaiting determination by planning. Package 4.5 – 2 units – is 
also still awaiting determination by planning, these are chased regularly. Appendix 1 Phase 4 
Executive report details scheme budgets for each scheme as requested.  
 
There may be instances where names for new developments are required to be agreed 
between our reporting periods to the cabinet committee, it would be beneficial to avoid delays 
as discussed with the portfolio holder that any such requirements are able to be agreed as 
needed, following the process of contact through the portfolio holder. This will ensure that no 
schemes are delayed, and all names can be given some thought.  
 
It was asked previously how many bungalow units we have across Phase 4 and the total is 6 
units. 
 
An update on Phase 5 is also provided within this report.  
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
Set out in its Terms of Reference, the Council House Building Cabinet Committee is to monitor 
and report to the Council, on an annual basis progress and expenditure concerning the Council 
House Building Programme. This report sets out the progress made since last reported. 
 
Other Options for Action: 
 
This report is on the progress made since last reported in March and is for noting purposes only. 
There are no other options for action. 
 
Report  
 

Phase 4  
 
The contractors TSG have submitted an extension of time on all schemes except Pick Hill. The 
reasons given are COVID impact, labour and material supply and weather. We are due to meet 
with the contractors on the 21st September to confirm handover dates. The revised dates are 
tabled below but are subject to change following the meeting.  
 
It wa
[...]
 place and the revised location for the substation was 
agreed. Legal contact has now been made and we have issued all legal documentation for review 
by UKPN’s solicitors. UKPN advised of 9 month requirement to agree legals which will affect start 
on site, a date which is not yet confirmed until further progress has been made with legals, 
however estimated as June 2022.  
 
There continues to be delays with pre- start condition discharges.  
 
Woollard street start on site was excepted September 21 following contract signing, however this 
is now delayed due to pre-start planning conditions for landscape and materials. Rear access 
options under review, alternative options being agreed and costs to be confirmed which are 
expected to be circa £50-60k. Start on site now potentially Dec 21 – Jan 22.  

 
Phase 4.4 - Comprising: -    
  
Ladyfields, Loughton:   16 x units    
Chequers Road (B), Loughton:    8 x units 
And possibly (held in SAC)  
Lower Alderton Hall Lane, Loughton:   2 x units   
Thatchers Close, Loughton:      1 x unit 
Stonyshotts, Waltham Abbey:    1 x unit  
 
Total       28   units 
 
Both Ladyfields and Chequers Road (B) remain within planning and delayed due to the SAC 
issue. Planning have been chased and advice remains that they are continuing to work through 
the schemes affected by this, no revised dates given for determination.  

 

Page 19



6 
 

Lower Alderton Hall Drive and Thatchers Close, Loughton  
 
Both these sites are still awaiting planning consent and have been delayed by the Local Plan and 
SAC issues – no revised dates given for determination. 
 
Stonyshotts, Waltham Abbey 
 
No further updates since last reported.  

 
Whitehills Road, Loughton  
 
Whitehill is awaiting planning consent at which one this is decided the plan remains to take this 
site to auction. All additional items requested by planning was submitted by the relevant 
consultants.  
 

Phase 5 

Since last reporting we continue to works with the architec
[...]
wer Alderton  - Local Residents 
objected original consent - re-
submitted in May - Committee 
Meeting 25/09/19 - No 

EFDC 3 5 15 EFDC

(1) EFDC to liaise with 
EFDC Planners to confirm 
discharge of necessary 
conditions

Reports & Investigations

Ground Contamination 16

Potential for Ground Gas Identified 
in Phase Geotechnical Report

Contractor / 
EFDC

4 4 16 Contractor

(1) Contractor to confirm 
allowance within tender for 
removal of interceptors 
and contaminated soil 

Pre-Construction Programmes - 
Delays due COVID-19

16

Pre-construction Design Programme 

Delay to Due Diligence, potential 
start on site 

EFDC / AML 4 4 16 AML

(1) AML preparing 
programme options, for 
Stage 4.1 Design schemes 
and planning redesign 
schemes.
(2) AML to monitor and 

Issues / Risks / Early Warning

66

Planning Approvals

13/09/2021

P
age 88



1 
 

Report to the Council Housebuilding 
Cabinet Committee 

 

 

Report reference:  CHB-005-2021/22 
Date of meeting:    28 September 2021 
 
Portfolio: 
 

 
Housing and Services – Councillor H Whitbread 

Subject: 
 

Parking – New developments and Housing Estates 

Responsible Officer:                    
 

Rochelle Hoyte                                  (01992 562054) 
Service Manager   
 

Democratic Services: J Leither                                       (01992 564756) 
 

   
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
That approval is given for parking requirements to be determined on a case by case basis for 
new developments as well as Housing estates parking management.  
 
Executive Summary: 
 
It has become apparent that parking requirements for new developments and wider Housing 
estates have presented as an issue. There have been a number of approaches that have been 
taken with varying results. It would be in the interest of local residents and the council to not 
have a blanket approach on each development ahead of the development design. Each 
scheme’s access roads can, and many do differ, along with the 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Council Housebuilding Cabinet 

Committee 
Date: Tuesday, 28 September 

2021 
    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.00 - 7.19pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

H Whitbread (Chairman), A Patel and J Philip 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

D Wixley 

  
Apologies: N Avey and N Bedford 
  
Officers 
Present: 

R Hoyte (Service Manager - Housing Development), J Leither (Democratic 
Services Officer), N Cole (Corporate Communications Officer) and 
R Moreton (Corporate Communications Officer) 

 
 

 

 

10. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind everyone present that the meeting 
would be broadcast live to the internet, and would be capable of repeated viewing, 
which could infringe their human and data protection rights. 
 

11. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The Cabinet Committee noted that there were no substitute members present at the 
meeting.  
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct. 
 

13. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the minutes of the Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee held on 

the 14 June 2021 be taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.  

 

14. COUNCIL HOUSE BUILDING PROGRESS REPORT - PHASES 3 - 5  
 
Rochelle Hoyte, Service Manager, Housing Development presented a report to the 
Cabinet Committee and recommended that the Council House Building Progress 
Report - Phases 3 to 5 be noted. She advised that the report set out the progress 
that had been made across Phases 3 to 5 of the Council House Building Programme 
and that they were either completed, on-site or were currently being procured.  
 



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee Tuesday, 28 September 2021 

2 

The report was as set out in the Agenda on pages 15-88. There was an update to the 
report which had arisen since the agenda had been published: 
 
Phase 4.3 
 
Woollard Street, Waltham Abbey 
 
The report stated that: ‘Woollard Street start on site was expected September 2021 
following contract signing, however this was now delayed due to pre-start planning 
conditions for landscape and materials. Rear access options under review, 
alternative options being agreed and costs to be confirmed which are expected to be 
circa £50-60k. Start on site now potentially December 2021 – January 2022.’ 
 
She confirmed that the alternative arrangements had now been agreed and the costs 
had been confirmed at £41k which was considerably less than the expected cost of 
£50-60k. The drawing and plans for this site were now being detailed.  
 
Financial Reporting 
 
The Service Director for Housing Services, Deborah Fenton had met with the 
Council’s Finance department concerning the HRA Business Plan and would be 
meeting with the Portfolio Holder to discuss, in the next couple of weeks. 
 
Councillor Wixley asked if Service Manager could give some more information on the 
Homes England audit with regard to the Kirby Close site in Loughton. 
 
R Hoyte advised that Homes England were governed by the Government body who 
provide funding for housing, therefore the Phase 4.2 sites were awarded grant 
funding of around £1.7m, grant funding meant that the Council did not have to pay 
anything back to Homes England. Throughout this process, Homes England would 
inspect and review, at random, some of the different schemes that had been 
awarded grant funding and Kirby Close was chosen as one of the schemes that they 
would inspect. The inspection and audit of Kirby Close had taken place an there were 
two queries that they asked for a response to, we were now waiting for Homes 
England to come back and give the result of the audit. Once received I will share with 
the Portfolio Holder to pass the information on. 
 
Councillor A Patel referred to page 33 of the agenda, Key Dates Milestones 
Summary and asked about the last column headed, Comments – Change Since Last 
Report where it stated ‘Progress slow due to resource availability’ and advised that at 
the last meeting he had suggested that the Council could consider having a storage 
depot to store the materials so that it wouldn’t impinge upon the delivery of the sites 
and asked where we were with that suggestion as this was going to be an ongoing 
concern specifically over the next two to three years. He then went on to ask if the 
contractors were confident that they would be able to deliver on these revised dates. 
 
R Hoyte informed the Cabinet Committee that there wasn’t an industry shortage of 
materials or labour and advised that she had recently had a meeting with the 
contractors on Phase 4.1 who informed her that the trade issues were all around 
being able to get plumbers, plasterers and carpenters. The contractors were working 
with agencies to source the required staff and the issues they were coming up 
against was that there was either no availability of those trades or they do not have 
the required high standard of workmanship that the Council required to maintain the 
quality. With regards to materials there was on one problem that the contractors are 
unable to source ridge tiles and were therefore looking as finding an alternative 



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee Tuesday, 28 September 2021 

3 

replacement that was available so that the schemes would not be delayed any 
further. 
 
Regarding the delivery dates of the schemes, as things currently stand, the revised 
dates are what the contractors are working to and some of the sites have come 
forwards by a couple of weeks. This whole situation was being monitored weekly 
within the progress meetings. 
 
Councillor A Patel asked the Service Manager if these delays would affect the 
Councils bonus in meeting those targets as the Council were supposed to be 
delivering an amount of homes every year. 
 
R Hoyte advised that everything that has currently slipped was still within the delivery 
time frame for the financial year so would still be achieved. Homes England are fully 
aware of the industry problems, so in terms of Phase 4.2 where there was grant 
funding, any dates that slip beyond the dates that the Council have to commit to for 
Homes England they are working on a plan to allow for slippage time to account for 
the fact that this was an industry problem with the supply of materials and trade. We 
will wait to hear from Homes England for what those dates look like. 
 
Councillor A Patel asked if the delays and shortage of material would impact on the 
overall costing and were the Council still going to be within the agreed budgets. 
 
R Hoyte advised that presently there hadn’t been any cost implications as a result of 
the material issues any alternatives that were being looked at were not over the 
amounts that had already been agreed as part of the budget. Phase 4.2 was £127k 
under budget and Phase 4.1 was £17k under budget at this time. 
 
Councillor J Philip queried recommendation 2: 
 
‘To agree that new development names where required between reporting periods 
can be agreed through the portfolio holder as and when needed.’ 
 
He stated that as we had the planning schedule for when handover should be 
delivered decisions around the new development names because its required 
between reporting periods, surely we should be sufficiently organised that we could 
make those decisions before the handover dates and bring it to the Cabinet 
Committee as normal. 
 
R Hoyte advised that there was only one outstanding for confirmation on a name was 
Pick Hill which was currently being discussed at present and was currently with the 
street name and numbering department for them to confirm. The plan was that the 
names would still be brought to the Cabinet Committee presently every development 
has a name besides Pick Hill and the timing has worked out where it had landed in 
between the meetings as we have just started the application process, which had 
been discussed with the Portfolio Holder but we do not have an answer on the 
application as yet. 
 
The Chairman advised that the Pick Hill development was going to be named after 
former Councillor Syd Stavrou but we are awaiting permission from her family and 
that was part of the delay with that process. 
 
I would also just like to add that the Cabinet are going on tour in November around all 
of the different Council sites and looking at some of the developments that the 
Council are moving forward. 
 



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee Tuesday, 28 September 2021 

4 

Decision: 
 
(1) That the contents of the Progress Report on Phases 3 to 5 of the Council 

House Building Programme be noted and presented to the Cabinet in line 
with the Terms of Reference of the Council House Building Cabinet 
Committee; and 

 
(2) That members considered and agreed that new development names, where 

required between reporting periods, could be agreed through the Portfolio 
Holder as and when needed. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Set out in its Terms of Reference, the Council House Building Cabinet Committee 
was to monitor and report to the Council, on an annual basis the progress and 
expenditure concerning the Council House Building Programme. The report sets out 
the progress made since reported at the last meeting on the 14 June 2021.  
 
Other Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
The report was on the progress made since last reported on 14 June 2021 and was 
for noting purposes only. There were no other options for action.  
 

15. PARKING - NEW DEVELOPMENTS AND HOUSING ESTATES  
 
The Chairman advised that parking was always a contentious issue when delivering 
new developments and she had been particularly conscious of the Council’s 
responsibilities within the Local Plan.  
 
Rochelle Hoyte, Service Manager, Housing Development presented a report to the 
Cabinet Committee and advised that there were no updates to the report on pages 
89-100 of the agenda and recommended that members of the Cabinet Committee 
considered and agreed approval for parking requirements to be determined on a 
case to case basis. 
 
The report had come about by the way the Council had tried to manage parking 
within existing estates and thinking about parking in the new developments going 
forward. There were issues with the Local Plan in terms of how the Council mange 
parking and how much parking was to be provided for the new developments. Every 
site was different so the need for a blanket approach was not the way forward. 
 
Councillor A Patel stated that he was seeking reassurance that where there were 
bungalow sites would there be allocated parking for those bungalows because the 
likelihood was that the bungalow would have a disabled person residing there. 
 
R Hoyte stated that all bungalow sites or bungalow units on development sites would 
have allocated parking, part of the problem had been within the Estates and Land 
team actually allocating parking spaces for residents had been something that wasn’t 
on the plan before. She advised that she had highlighted this problem in the report on 
page 89-90. 
 
Councillor A Patel asked if there was a policy or a clause set for the number of 
electrical charging points per development or dwelling. 
 
R Hoyte stated that the Council did not have an electrical charge point policy per se, 
but as part of becoming more carbon neutral, the Council were looking at, within our 



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee Tuesday, 28 September 2021 

5 

developments, of putting in the infrastructure and the electrical charging parking 
points. Discussions were presently taking place around how that was charged back 
and how they would operate and from what company. It was discussed and agreed 
that the infrastructure for charging points would always be installed on new 
developments and at a later date, if it was required, the installation of the charging 
points could be added. 
 
Councillor J Philip advised that the Council did have a policy on electrical charging 
points for new development which was very clearly set out in the Local Plan. As we 
go through planning that should be a condition on all planning permissions issued. 
 
He stated that we had to make sure when we are doing things in our housing estates 
that we don’t overly favour people more than we would a non-housing residents. 
When you buy a house and there was a space outside on the road that the space 
does not belong to you, anyone can park there and we have to be careful that we 
don’t overrule and give particular preference to some. When people need a space 
from an ability point of view that makes complete sense, we just need to make sure 
that we get a good balance. 
 
The Chairman asked if there was any funding that the Council could access 
particularly looking at more carbon neutral developments in terms of providing the 
electrical charging spaces. 
 
R Hoyte advised that there was a Sustainability team that was quite new to the 
Epping structure and they were looking at the different types of grants that were 
available and we are waiting for the to filter through to us to ask what we can and 
cannot apply for and how we could use these grants in our new developments. 
 
The Chairman highlighted that parking on grass verges and the damage this was 
doing to the verges was becoming an issue all over the district. She asked if officers 
could look in more depth around the protection of grass verges and also where 
necessary, potentially using the space as appropriate for parking. She advised that 
she would discuss this with the officers offline. 
 
Decision: 
 
(1) That members considered and agreed approval for parking requirements to 

be determined on a case by case basis for new developments as well as 
Housing estates parking management.  

 
Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
Set out in its Terms of Reference, the Council House Building Cabinet Committee 
was to monitor and report to the Council, on an annual basis progress and 
expenditure concerning the Council House Building Programme. This report reviews 
parking.  
 
Other Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
There were no other options considered for action. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
The Cabinet Committee noted that there were no other matters of urgent business for 
consideration. 
 



Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee Tuesday, 28 September 2021 

6 

17. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
The Cabinet Committee noted that there was no business for consideration which 
would necessitate the exclusion of the public and press from the meeting. 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


